
1. Summary
Public Participation Meeting, Saratoga Biochar Solutions, LLC, NYSDEC Application No. 5-4144-00187/00001, December 19, 2022
Viewed registration page: 364
Registered participants: 167
Canceled registrations: 1

2. Participants
Registration first 
name

Registration last 
name

Registration email Registration time Which 
Municipality 
Do You Live 
In?

Do You Wish to Submit a Question 
In Advance? If so, please enter it 
here.

Please use for additional space as 
needed for questions.

John Wilkinson wilkinson.john51@yahoo.com 12/6/22, 3:56:41 PM Other
Ian Piro ianpiro@gmail.com 12/7/22, 9:46:36 AM Other
Jacqueline Petrocchi jmp@green-ri.com 12/7/22, 10:06:37 AM Other
Erin Burns erin.burns@dec.ny.gov 12/7/22, 10:28:09 AM Other
RB Hallenbeck rbhbeck@att.net 12/7/22, 7:56:51 PM Moreau
Jeanne Heston jh@green-Ri.com 12/8/22, 4:24:44 PM Other
Jorge Padron jepcorp@gmail.com 12/9/22, 8:18:43 AM Moreau Can you please address who to call if 

there is noise, smelly odors, or other 
issues and what type of response 
protocals are in place?  In essence 
what will you do about it??

Stanley Shattuck stanescpa@gmail.com 12/10/22, 4:51:15 PM Moreau What other sites were considered?
Virginia Livsey upstagegin@roadrunner.com 12/13/22, 11:27:54 AM Moreau

Bruce Flayer bjfbjf@roadrunner.com 12/13/22, 11:29:17 AM Moreau

Rick Cobello Rick@cobello.com 12/14/22, 7:14:51 AM Other
lisa adamson ladamson27@gmail.com 12/14/22, 6:39:33 PM Other If SB has never done a project like 

this before, and, if we know PFA's 
are in almost all human waste why 
would they risk emitting PFA's into 
the air or be able to be spread onto 
our soils?

Brad Forcier b.forcier@hotmail.com 12/15/22, 1:16:25 AM Other
First Name Sierzenga sierzenga@yahoo.com 12/15/22, 1:16:31 PM Other
Eric Wong ewong0503@gmail.com 12/15/22, 5:19:43 PM Other
Joseph Kakaty joekakaty@gmail.com 12/15/22, 5:35:13 PM Other
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chad beatty cbeatty@saratogapublishing.com 12/15/22, 8:16:24 PM Other Saratoga Biochar offers a much-
needed green solution to human 
waste. In a state that leads the 
charge on environmental issues, this 
is a no-brainer, and the Moreau 
Industrial Park is a perfect location.

Robert Talerico batalco@aol.com 12/16/22, 7:22:48 AM Other This is a project which should be 
advanced at warp speed. It checks 
all the boxes in todays world 
especially the climate change world. 
I whole heartedly support this 
project.

Carrie Smith carrie.smith108@yahoo.com 12/16/22, 8:37:12 AM Other
Carrie Smith csmith@garnetriver.com 12/16/22, 8:38:38 AM Other I like what Saratoga Biochar brings 

to the table. We need this kind of 
technology innovation to help solve 
our waste management problems

Gus Myhrberg gmyhrberg@roadrunner.com 12/18/22, 5:05:06 AM Glens Falls
William Keating wil.liam@roadrunner.com 12/18/22, 6:54:40 AM Other
Shannon Gillis handsoffthehudson@gmail.com 12/18/22, 1:18:41 PM Hudson Falls How can you ensure that your 

assessment of health and 
environmental impacts is not biased.  

How to you propose to validate your 
data to the public wiIthout 
independent review of your process.  
How can you make a claim without 
supporting evidence other than that 
which you yourself has provided?

Frank Annese fannesend1961@gmail.com 12/18/22, 3:42:23 PM Other As it relates to the general public 
State wide,  are the current options 
to handle sludge sustainable? If not 
what are our options?

Michael Gargiulo Mgarg1992@icloud.com 12/18/22, 5:26:16 PM Other I think new innovative businesses 
are an asset to the entire 
community.  Biochar will provide a 
solution to a growing problem and 
provide great jobs for people in our 
area.  With Lehigh closing down, this 
will be a benefit.
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Charles Dumas cdumas1@nycap.rr.com 12/18/22, 6:02:53 PM Other No
Nikolas Krasnove nikolaskrasnove@gmail.com 12/18/22, 6:28:09 PM Moreau
Alex Johnston Alexjjohnston@gmail.com 12/18/22, 7:33:13 PM Other Sounds like great idea and plan.  Our 

area needs new innovation and job.  
Go get it and good luck. 

Sheila Itzo sheila.itzo@gmail.com 12/18/22, 9:27:25 PM Moreau What science journals have 
documentation on the results of you 
process, and who has deemed that 
it actually eliminates PFAS?

Therese Gillis tlgillis@verizon.net 12/19/22, 3:45:56 AM Fort Edward
Cynthia Roberts Dreameadow@gmail.com 12/19/22, 8:15:32 AM Hudson Falls Are there previous sites —or 

alternate sites—the company has 
considered? 

John Costantino John.costantino@raymondjames.co
m

12/19/22, 9:54:02 AM Other

Sue Momberger sue.momberger@sterlingenvironm
ental.com

12/19/22, 10:38:53 AM Other

Andrea Como andreaannesecomo@gmail.com 12/19/22, 11:07:24 AM Moreau

Peter Bondzinski pcbondzinski@gmail.com 12/19/22, 11:34:49 AM Moreau

Tori Riley Toririley@saratogaedc.com 12/19/22, 11:54:22 AM Other  How do you compare to the other 
industries in the area that have air 
emissions?

Chloe Collins chloesjayne29@yahool.com 12/19/22, 11:56:37 AM Glens Falls Will your facility emit any water 
effluent in the ground or on the 
ground?

Justin Jeffreys justinjeffrey1127@outlook.com 12/19/22, 11:57:50 AM Glens Falls Do you plan to process any 
hazardous wastes?

Amy Hoffer amyhoffer3@gmail.com 12/19/22, 12:12:18 PM Moreau United States

Deirdre Ladd Deirdresladd@gmail.com 12/19/22, 12:38:50 PM Other

Bill and Brigid Lennox brigbill@verizon.net 12/19/22, 1:07:53 PM Moreau
Rachel Lennox Rkenyon3@gmail.com 12/19/22, 1:11:21 PM Other
Zach Lennox Lennoxzk12@gmail.com 12/19/22, 1:30:33 PM Other
Summer Downing summers808@gmail.com 12/19/22, 1:53:55 PM Hudson Falls United States
Steve Thurston steve@foothillsbusinessdaily.com 12/19/22, 2:50:08 PM Other
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Hayleigh Colombo Hcolombo@lee.net 12/19/22, 2:59:46 PM Other
Tom Masso tlmasso@aol.com 12/19/22, 3:40:06 PM Moreau
Bill Jeremias Biljeremias2@aol.com 12/19/22, 3:58:02 PM Moreau
Bill Austin BillA@lu773.org 12/19/22, 3:58:13 PM Moreau With any building, there are 

environmental concerns. Your 
facility intends to truck in biosolid 
waste to be processed here in 
Moreau. Do you plan to process or 
store any hazardous wastes or 
materials?

What chemicals will be used/stored 
at your facility?

michael jarvis mikej@lu773.org 12/19/22, 4:05:55 PM Other What emission controls will you 
have in place to monitor for PFAS 
being released into the 
environment? 

At some point we're going to reach 
a breaking point for waste disposal 
as landfills are accepting less 
biosolids. We need a solution to this 
growing problem before it's too late. 
If your plant does what you intend, 
Moreau will be leading the way. 

Connie Paradis conparadis@verizon.net 12/19/22, 4:11:14 PM Moreau
Margaret Baker marcie106@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 4:25:55 PM Moreau United States Growing up in the time that GE 

dumped PCP's in our backyard. 
Friends from school that were sick 
because of them, people died from 
it. Why do you feel it is appropiate 
to put this in the area that we have 
raised our children and now my 
grandbabies. 

Timothy McAuley Mcauleyt@changeenvironmental.c
om

12/19/22, 4:37:51 PM Other

Holly Johnson HollyJohnson9999@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 4:38:42 PM Moreau
Sarah Weldon Weldons@changeenvironmental.co

m
12/19/22, 4:39:45 PM Other The outline of the plan, for the bio 

char plant seems to be very efficient 
and provides a good resource for 
utilizing minimal resources to obtain 
a green and sustainable footprint

Stephen Davie shdavie@roadrunner.com 12/19/22, 4:45:20 PM Fort Edward
John Hadsell jhadsell@live.com 12/19/22, 4:51:23 PM Moreau
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Tracy Frisch tracy.frisch@gmail.com 12/19/22, 4:53:52 PM Other
Jean-Pierre Delvaux belcadel@twc.com 12/19/22, 5:04:07 PM Moreau United States
Lisa Ostrander lisaostrander@howardhanna.com 12/19/22, 5:05:40 PM Moreau What is your experience with this 

type of  bio sludge treatment. When 
our air quality and water is 
contaminated who will be 
responsible for our medical bills? 
Who will actually be monitoring the 
air and noise ? Who is actually 
protecting the citizens?? 

Brad Nelson Hotshot4141@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:07:51 PM Moreau
Herman LaClair hermslac@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:07:56 PM Moreau
ann costantino anncostantino@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:15:35 PM Other United States
Nancy Ellett-Crosby Kcnc12@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:16:39 PM Other
Francine Apy frlmj33@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:17:43 PM Other
Maryann Penney Wvmaryann@aol.com 12/19/22, 5:18:07 PM Other
YASMINI PATEL yashnil007@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:24:58 PM Moreau
Patrick Farrell kapazoo@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:26:33 PM Moreau United States
Gina LeClair leclairgina@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:27:23 PM Moreau How did you find Moreau? Who 

welcomed you here?
ELaine CUSato epc417@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:27:54 PM Moreau
Frank (Joe) Lattimore joelattimore@verizon.net 12/19/22, 5:32:44 PM Other
Joshua Campbell joshuacampbell.nys@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:34:37 PM Other United States 1) Is the fertilizer staying local? 2) 

Does the DEC have the results of 
your studies that indicate the 90%-
95% reduction in PFOAs? When do 
you plan on releasing those to the 
public?

Shannon Gillis shannongillis@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:36:11 PM Hudson Falls
Jessica Nolie jessica@bakerpublicrelations.com 12/19/22, 5:40:11 PM Other
Brigid Martin brigidmartinsgf@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:42:21 PM Moreau How do PFOA’s enter human waste?  

What is happening with toxic waste 
now? Why isn’t all toxic human 
waste going through Pyrolysis?

How clean is Saratoga biochar’s 
manufacturing plant going to be 
compared to the local paper 
plant(s), cement plant and or the 
formaldehyde plant that it is moving 
next to?   

Kate Haggerty Kate@glensfallstoday.com 12/19/22, 5:44:33 PM Glens Falls
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Greg Cooper Adkmetal@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:45:31 PM Other No question, but I did submit a 
public comment in advance 
supporting this project.

jess nolie jessicanolie95@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:47:49 PM Other
Jeanie Mullen jmullen10@roadrunner.com 12/19/22, 5:48:40 PM Fort Edward
Sander Bonvell sbonvell1@nycap.rr.com 12/19/22, 5:49:21 PM Other
Gerhard Endal GEOTPC@MSN.COM 12/19/22, 5:50:02 PM Moreau
david cutler cutler@villageoffortedward.com 12/19/22, 5:50:24 PM Fort Edward
John Dowd jdowd5244@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:50:53 PM Other No
Beth Wadleigh wadleigh3433@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:51:05 PM Moreau I'd like to know who the main 

investors are in this company .
I'd like to know how they can 
guarantee anything as it's never 
been done here and why no other 
municipalities have wanted this 
facility

Jackie Montreuil Jmontreuil105@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:52:48 PM Moreau How did you decide to come to 
Moreau/how did you find us/who 
was your point of contact?

Bill and Brigid Lennox brigidlennox.62@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:52:59 PM Moreau
Traci Confer traci@energyjustice.net 12/19/22, 5:53:36 PM Other
Sandra Mancini sandraelaine@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:53:56 PM Glens Falls United States
Matt Traver Mayor@villageoffortedward.com 12/19/22, 5:54:53 PM Fort Edward
Laura Roberts micmac58@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:55:13 PM Moreau
A F zfrost@loneoak.com 12/19/22, 5:55:24 PM Glens Falls
Steve Duell sjduell.1988@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:55:42 PM Moreau
Jim Wulfekuhle Jpwulfekuhle@aol.com 12/19/22, 5:56:14 PM Other
Nasrene Haj nasrenehaj@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:56:24 PM Fort Edward
Jim Dorsey dolphins3374@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:56:24 PM Moreau Was an environmental impact study 

done? 
Pamela DelSignore pamdel1@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:56:27 PM Moreau
Leslie Dorsey ldorsey951@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:57:00 PM Moreau Was a complete environmental and 

traffic study done?
Evan Lawrence evanlawrence@verizon.net 12/19/22, 5:57:10 PM Other
Sean MacFarland Smacfar@quad.com 12/19/22, 5:57:17 PM Fort Edward
Kylie McFarlane Kfen1994@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:57:30 PM Other
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Sharon Farrell johnandsharon@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 5:57:34 PM Moreau United States Where is the scientific peer-
reviewed research showing the 
efficacy of this process? What 
longitudinal studies have been done 
to see effects 5, 10 and 20 years 
down the road?

Curtis Pedone dcop8256@gmail.com 12/19/22, 5:58:53 PM Other United States
John Salka John.salka@dec.ny.gov 12/19/22, 5:58:54 PM Other
Jana DeCamilla jdecamilla@poststar.com 12/19/22, 5:59:06 PM Other United States
GREG FIORI geefio@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 5:59:26 PM Other
Loreen Hackett LLHackett@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:00:12 PM Other United States
John Farrell johnbfarrell@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 6:00:27 PM Moreau
Wendy Golden Isagolden@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:01:00 PM Moreau
Sean MacFarland Smacfsr@quad.com 12/19/22, 6:01:14 PM Fort Edward
Tim Tracy ttracy327@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:01:24 PM Moreau
Colleen Caples Cvantassel@roadrunner.com 12/19/22, 6:01:38 PM Moreau
Kristine Orr Orrk@sgfcsd.org 12/19/22, 6:01:44 PM Moreau
Phillip Nicholson Pnicho9485@aol.com 12/19/22, 6:01:49 PM Moreau
Jeff Fiori jeff@oneconnectinc.com 12/19/22, 6:02:17 PM Other
Barbara English bae3@cornell.edu 12/19/22, 6:02:26 PM Other United States
Teresa Fry nyfry891@outlook.com 12/19/22, 6:02:34 PM Glens Falls United States
Eric Poust Epoust@twc.com 12/19/22, 6:02:35 PM Moreau If Saratoga biochar is wrong and 

there facility devalues my home will 
Saratoga Biochar buy my home for a 
price I set?

Stephanie Mykins stephie129@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:02:41 PM Moreau
Joseph Wagner catmanwagner@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:03:15 PM Glens Falls Is Moreau providing any financial 

assistance?  If so, are there 
agreements from THE COMPANY? If 
there are, then what if the company 
closes - who is responsible to clean 
it up, take the structures down.  If 
jobs are promised, what if they are 
not kept? 

Branden Aird Baird8784@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 6:03:17 PM Moreau
Tatiana Bubello Tbubello13@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:03:32 PM Fort Edward
Megan Borlang mborlang@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 6:03:35 PM Hudson Falls
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Sean Sweeney Scs170@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:03:45 PM Other
Carol Kuhr ckuhr.275@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:03:54 PM Other
Christine Wright cmwright925@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:04:09 PM Moreau
Kerri Culhane Culhaneblack@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:04:45 PM Fort Edward
Joe Simpson ad70praxeas@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:04:49 PM Moreau
News 10 ABC news@news10.com 12/19/22, 6:06:25 PM Other
Michael Dickinson dtsservices1987@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:07:06 PM Fort Edward
Sharon Ruff paojruff2003@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:07:14 PM Moreau
Bernice Mennis mennisb@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:07:25 PM Other
Steve Davis Sdavis@rrchomes.com 12/19/22, 6:07:58 PM Glens Falls
Karen Hymes hymesk@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:08:16 PM Moreau
Lindsey Aird lhumiston32@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 6:08:48 PM Fort Edward United States
Lisa Kwong lisa.kwong@ag.ny.gov 12/19/22, 6:09:49 PM Other United States
Heidi meyers praetor_puckers_0k@icloud.com 12/19/22, 6:09:58 PM Moreau
Carrie Mrs carrieboydot@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:10:48 PM Moreau Will trucks travel sisson road if this 

proceeds 
Is there risk to our water since this is 
located on a primary aquifer- should 
we switch to bottled water 

Geoffrey Ruff paojruff@bellsouth.net 12/19/22, 6:10:52 PM Moreau
David Cutler dcutler1726@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:10:54 PM Fort Edward
Emily Boucher eboucher818@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:11:36 PM Moreau
Mary & Steve Weeks mooleyhew@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:12:13 PM Moreau
Mike Burke mrburke49@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:13:12 PM Fort Edward
Matt Boucher Mbou212@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:13:26 PM Moreau Has the purchase of the industrial 

park lot been finalized.
Richard Blais dickblais@nycap.rr.com 12/19/22, 6:15:00 PM Other
harry gutheil, jr trusteegutheiil@sgfny.com 12/19/22, 6:15:27 PM Moreau
Sheila Morris Sheila_morris13@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:16:11 PM Moreau
Robert Hoffer rhoffer67@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:16:25 PM Moreau
Aletha Coon leeandbill@roadrunner.com 12/19/22, 6:16:37 PM Moreau
Julie White tjnawhite@netzero.com 12/19/22, 6:17:49 PM Other
Kerri Black Archietexture@live.com 12/19/22, 6:19:33 PM Fort Edward How much carbon is required to 

make carbon? What is the energy 
input vs. output?

What happens to the heavy metals?

Matt Traver Mtraver_tws@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 6:19:45 PM Fort Edward
Amber Curley acurley@nyssf.com 12/19/22, 6:23:57 PM Other
David Sayer Dcsayer@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:25:42 PM Other
Lynn Haggerty lynnhaggerty@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:26:37 PM Glens Falls
Dena Schulz dmharper313@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:28:34 PM Glens Falls
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Paula Hanchett Hanchett21@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:31:20 PM Moreau
Walt Mykins wmykins@roadrunner.com 12/19/22, 6:32:11 PM Moreau
Andrea Engel Abondzinski@gmail.com 12/19/22, 6:34:54 PM Moreau
eric wong eric@gxm.com 12/19/22, 6:36:07 PM Moreau
Shirl Penney Shirlpenney@aol.com 12/19/22, 6:36:59 PM Other Excited to see this industrious 

recycling opportunity coming to our 
area.  Biochar is ahead if its time and 
much need for our environment.   

Donald Crandall wh33ls@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:51:33 PM Moreau
linda albert ldasunshine@yahoo.com 12/19/22, 6:58:41 PM Other
Brent Seybolt Bseybolt11@hotmail.com 12/19/22, 7:14:55 PM Moreau
Tamara Sutphin Sutphintammy@gmail.com 12/19/22, 7:31:45 PM Moreau
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